thank you for your patience. We consciously made the decision to delay final communications until
after the Budget announcement on October 30th, to ensure that the information given to you was based
entirely on facts rather than assumptions about the new legislation.

This approach has allowed us to take into account that in addition to the expected changes to VAT and
business rates relief, the Chancellor announced changes to the employers’ national insurance
contributions which will bring further costs to the School, as staffing is by far our largest expense.

For several months we have been working on scenario planning and consulting with specialist advisors,
while more recently modelling different forecasts following the announcement. As a result of this
analysis, we have determined that the School is able to mitigate the impact on our parents by reducing
fees by 4%.  This reduction means that the net effect of VAT being charged will actually be 15% on top
of our current fees.

The fees, per term, from January 2025 will be:
 £ per term

(current)
£ per term
(from
January
2025)

£ VAT on
fees (20%)

£ Total cost
payable
(from
January
2025)

£ Increase
in cost

Reception
to Year 2

4,711 4,515 903 5,418 707

Year 3 to
Year 6

6,110 5,856 1,171 7,027 917

Senior
School

8,334 7,987 1,597 9,584 1,250

Sixth Form 8,334 7,987 1,597 9,584 1,250

Paid for Clubs will be subject to an increase of 20% VAT as will Music and Theatre tuition. Nursery and
Pre-School remain exempt from VAT and fees will be the same as of September 2024.

How we have calculated the impact of VAT

The Government suggests that schools can recoup part of the 20% VAT by "reducing their surpluses
or reserves, cutting back on non-essential expenditure, and increasing fees”. Our running costs have
generally been increasing faster in the last few years in line with a higher inflation rate, largely driven
by energy costs and geo-political factors. During this time, we have been constantly scrutinising our